
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor F Birkett (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs P M Bryant 

Mrs T L Ellis 
Miss T G Harper 
Mrs J Needham 
Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: D J Hamilton 

S Ingram 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Public 

Protection Scrutiny Panel held on 21 June 2022. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures or Advice or Directions  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  

  
6. Executive Business (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 

of the Panel, that falls under the remit of the Health and Public Protection Portfolio.  
This will include any decisions taken by individual Members during the same time 
period.  
  
(1) Review of Hackney Carriage Tariff (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
7. Review of Parking Charges at Coastal Locations and options identified in the 

September 2020 Review (Pages 13 - 46) 
 To consider a report by the Director of Leisure and Community which presents the 

outcomes from the 12 month review of the coastal car parking charges. 
  

8. Queen Alexandra Hospital Scrutiny Topics  
 To consider a draft scoping report which identifies the topics for scrutiny at Queen 

Alexandra Hospital. 
  

9. Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel Priorities  
 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 

Health and Public Protection Panel.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 

Page 2



 

 

 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
21 October 2022 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Public Protection Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor F Birkett (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs P M Bryant, Mrs T L Ellis, Miss T G Harper, Mrs J Needham 

and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Miss J Bull, Executive Member for Health & Public 
Protection 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 21 June 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The Panel noted an amendment at item 8 of the previous minutes to reflect 
that as the motion proposing height barriers at Portchester precinct car park 
related to an Executive function, the recommendation made by the Panel 
would be referred to the Executive, rather than full Council, for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 
7 on the agenda as she is the Neighbourhood Watch coordinator for her local 
area.   
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
(1) Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Order  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification.  
 
(2) Introducing marked parking bays at Meon Shore Car Park  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification.  
 
 

7. THE ROLE AND FUNCTION OF THE HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as 
she is the Neighbourhood Watch coordinator for her local area.  
 
The Panel received a presentation by Councillor J Bull, Executive Member for 
Health and Public Protection which provided an overview for new members on 
the role and functions of the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel. A 
copy of the presentation is attached to these minutes as Appendix A. 
 

Page 6



Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 21 June 2022 

 

 

During the discussion on this item, it was requested by the Panel that thanks 
be put forward to the Community Safety Team for their help in resolving a 
recent issue relating to Homelessness.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the Executive Member for Health and Public Protection be thanked for 
providing a very interesting and informative presentation; and  
 

(b) the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the 
presentation.  

 
8. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE RECOVERY PLAN  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community 
which presented the Food Safety Service Recovery Plan for consideration and 
approval.  
 
During the discussion of this item, a few minor grammatical amendments to 
the Food Safety Service Recovery Plan were identified for correction.   
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the correction of minor grammatical amendments, 
the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel approves the Food Safety 
Service Recovery Plan as presented at Appendix A to the report.  
 

9. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
The Director of Leisure and Community advised members that a report will be 
brought to the next meeting of the Panel which will detail the outcomes of the 
12 month review of the car parking charges that were introduced in August last 
year at the Borough’s coastal car parks.  
 
During the discussion of the Scrutiny Priorities, it was requested by members 
that: 
 

i)  a representative from Queen Alexandra Hospital be invited to a future 
meeting of the Panel to provide an update on the new Accident and 
Emergency Facility that is being built; and   
 

ii) in light of the nationally low level of resolved burglary crimes, 
information be provided by the police in respect of burglary crimes in 
Fareham.   

 
It was agreed that a scoping report will be prepared for approval at the next 
meeting which will outline the areas of interest for scrutiny at Queen Alexandra 
Hospital and that burglary crime rates for Fareham would be taken forward 
with the local Chief Inspector to see if information can be provided. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Priorities for the Health and Public Protection 
Panel were reviewed.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.26 pm). 

Page 7



Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 21 June 2022 

 

 

 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Report to 
Health and Public Protection Scrutiny 

Panel 
 
 
 
Date 01 November 2022  
 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Community 
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
 
.   
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of the Scrutiny Panels is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
Senior Officers to account in the delivery of the service and the Improvement Actions identified 
in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision.  
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business that fall under the remit of the 
Health and Public Protection portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the last 
meeting of the Panel. This also includes any decisions taken by individual Executive Members.  
 
The relevant notices for decisions taken are attached for consideration. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the Executive 
since the last meeting of the Panel and make any comments or raise any questions for 
clarification. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2022/23 
Decision No. 

2378 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 5 September 2022 

 

Portfolio Health and Public Protection 

Subject: Review of Hackney Carriage Tariff 

Report of: Director of Leisure and Community 

Corporate Priority: Strong, safe, inclusive and healthy communities 

 

Purpose: 
To set the level of Hackney Carriage Tariff for licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles in 
the Borough of Fareham. 
  
Earlier this year, the taxi trade approached the Council’s Licensing Department 
seeking an increase to the Hackney Carriage Tariff.  Although Licensing generally is 
a non-Executive function and matters are dealt with by the Licensing Committee, the 
setting of the tariff is an Executive function.  
  
Following the approach by the taxi trade, a consultation was undertaken with both 
the public, taxi vehicle owners and local taxi drivers, setting out four different 
options.  In addition to this, the Fareham Hackney Carriage Association 
independently canvassed its members on the consultation options.  
  
This matter was considered by the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs committee on 25 
July 2022, and their recommendations on both the level of tariff and additional 
wording, to add clarity are included in this report.  
  
It is therefore proposed that the tariff be increased as recommended in the report.  
 
 
 

 

Options Considered: 
The comments of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
  
As recommendation. 
 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6(1)



 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the following changes to the Hackney 
Carriage Tariff: 
  

(a)  the Hackney Carriage Tariff be increased to £3.00 pull off plus 20p for each 
succeeding 170 metres; 
  

(b)  the Tariff Card be updated to state that no extra fee may be charged for 
payments received by card; and 

  
(c)  the Tariff Card be updated to state that any toll or congestion charge may be 

added to the fare. 
 

 

Reason: 
The recommendations are as proposed by the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee to the Executive as follows: 
  
Recommendation (a) was the preferred option of the Hackney Carriage Association 
resulting from the consultation exercise. 
  
Recommendations (b) and (c) were felt necessary so that it is clear to the passenger 
which additional charges may be levied.  
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 5 September 2022 

 

Page 12



 

 
 

Report to the Health and 
Public Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 01 November 2022  
 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Community 
 
Subject: Review of parking charges at Coastal locations and options identified in 

the September 2020 Review 
 
  

SUMMARY 

At its meeting on 07 November 2022, the Executive will be presented with a Report outlining 
the results of a recent parking review.  

The report includes an annual review of charging in coastal locations (introduced in August 
2021) and the reconsideration of options identified for town centre parking as part of the 
September 2020 review. 

The Executive will be asked to agree the proposed recommendations. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel agree the 
recommendations being taken forward to the Executive and provide any comments they 
would like to be considered alongside the report at the meeting of the Executive on 07 
November 2022. 
 
Appendices:  

Appendix A:    Draft Report to the Executive – Review of parking charges at coastal 
locations and options identified in the September 2
[...]
 centre parking be undertaken in 2024; 
 

(b) the charge for a coastal season ticket be raised to £125 per year; 
 
(c) chargeable hours for coastal car parks be extended to 10:00-20:00, seven 

days a week; 
 
(d) the pay-and-display charge at coastal car parks be capped at £8 per day; 

and 
 
(e) height barriers at Portchester Precinct are not installed 

 
 
Reason: 
Changes to coastal parking charges will provide additional income for the Council, 
whilst ensuring that the town centre economy is not adversely impacted. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The are no costs associated with these proposals. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Detailed Parking Review Results 
 
Background papers: None 
  
Reference papers: None

Page 16



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   07 November 2022 
Subject:   Review of parking charges at coastal locations and options identified 

in September 2020 Review 
Briefing by:   Director of Leisure and Community 

Portfolio:   Health and Public Protection 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report sets out the results of a 12-month review of charging at coastal locations, 
introduced in August 2021, and reconsiders options for town centre car parks previously 
considered as part of the September 2020 parking review. 

BACKGROUND 

2. There are 43 off-street Council-controlled car parks, providing approximately 4,178 
spaces, across the Borough.  Parking charges apply in 14 town centre car parks and 9 
coastal car parks. 

3. A Parking Services Review was presented to the Executive on 07 September 2020 
which approved, amongst other things, the introduction of charging in the Council’s 
coastal car parks.  A number of options relating to town centre car parking, such as 
evening charging, were considered, but a decision was deferred.  

4. At the meeting, the Executive asked that an update on the outcome of the original 
review regarding coastal car park charges be undertaken after the first full year of 
operation to measure the effectiveness o
[...]
round 200 cars use Market Quay after charging ceases at 6pm each evening, 
indicating the potential for income generation.    

13. Town Centre Season Tickets offer really good value: The £520 cost of an annual 
season ticket is the second lowest in Hampshire and £584 below the average.  The 
current season ticket offer provides flexible options to support part-time and hybrid 
working patterns. 

14. Blue Badge charging is becoming more common: Some Hampshire Councils, such as 
Rushmoor Borough Council, have introduced charging for Blue Badge holders in their 
car parks.  Fareham continues to offer free parking for all Blue Badge holders in its pay-
and-display car parks, and free parking in the pay-on-foot car parks for residents who 
register with the Council.  

15. Town centre parking provision should be reviewed in 2023/24: Whilst there is significant 
additional parking income generation potential, the town centre is still recovering from 
the impact of the pandemic and now would not be considered the right time to change 
or introduce new charges.  

16. The Town Centre Masterplan proposals will become clearer over the coming months 
and the town centre should continue to recover.  Therefore, it is proposed that a 
dedicated review of town centre parking provision takes place during 2023/24.  This 
would enable any new approach to be in place for the opening of Fareham Live and the 
new Osborn Road car park in 2024.   

COASTAL CAR PARKING 

17. Charging in nine coastal car parks was introduced in August 2021:  These offer 665 
spaces across the nine car parks.  Season tickets went on sale in advance to ensure 

Page 18



 

that they were in place for the charge start date.  Portchester Castle charging did not 
come into force until March 2022.  Fareham Borough Council was the last Council on 
the South Coast to introduce coastal charging. 

18. Season ticket sales have exceeded initial expectations: Fareham has the lowest priced 
coastal season ticket on 
[...]
astal car parks e.g. Meon Shore in the early evening, 
particularly during the summer.   

26. Most Hampshire Councils have extended chargeable hours in their coastal car parks: 
Hayling Island charges are in place from 6.00-22.00 and Gosport charge 8.00-19.00.  
Fareham are the only Council who begin charging at 10.00, and in a minority of who 
stop charging at 18.00. 

27. Coastal Charging Hours should be extended: Extending the chargeable hours by 2 
hours a day to 10:00-20:00 with a maximum charge of £8 per day, would bring Fareham 
Borough Council in line with comparator Councils.  Free access for residents using the 
coast for exercise and dog walking in the early mornings would remain.   Visitors staying 
the whole day would still receive 2 hours free and the proposed season ticket charge of 
£125 would be equivalent to 16 full days parking. 

Page 19



 

28. The impact of extended evening charges will be seasonal, with higher use in the 
summer months. Based on 20% of the available coastal car parking spaces being 
occupied by residents and visitors using the pay and display machines for 100 
evenings, this could generate £26,600 per year. 

29. Barriers at Portchester Precinct Car Park have been considered: On 22 March 2022 the 
Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel discussed the installation of 3 height 
barriers at Portchester Precinct Car Park, following a motion raised at Council.  It found 
that it would not be reasonable, proportionate, cost effective or affordable to install 
height restriction barriers and recommended that they are not installed. 

FINANCES 

30. The projected additional income will be £67,675 per year (£41,075 from season ticket 
increases and £26,600 from extended evening hours). 

CONCLUSION 

31. This report sets out the results of a review of charging at coastal locations after one full 
year of operation and puts forward recommendations based on the effectiveness of the 
new arrangements. 

32. Options for town centre car parks identified as part of the September 2020 review have 
been reconsidered and recommendations made to ensure the Council supports the 
recovery of the town centre in the coming years. 

 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Kat Hillman. (Ext 4443) 

  

Page 20



 
 

 
Appendix B – Detailed Parking Review Results 

 
 
 

 

Fareham Borough Council
Parking Review

August 2022

Page 21



 
 

1. Parking Review Aims and Methodology 

 

  Introduction

- A 12-month review of the effectiveness and impact of the changes to parking 
provision, such as the introduction of coastal charging, was approved as part of 
the September 2020 Parking Service Review.  

- This document outlines in detail the findings of the Council’s review into parking 
service provision, undertaken May-July 2022, updating the September 2020 
review. 

Why conduct a review?

• The 7 September 2020 Executive was presented with a detailed Parking Service 
review report and approved:

o New pay-on-foot machines were installed at Osborn Road MSCP, Fareham 
Shoppers MSCP and Market Quay car parks (complete June 2021).

o A pay-by-app option was introduced for all pay and display car parks 
(complete July 2021)

o Charging, to a maximum of £6 per day, was introduced to all coastal car 
parks in the Borough during the hours 10am-6pm (complete August 2021)

o New solar powered pay-and-display machines were installed at the coastal 
car parks (complete August 2021)

o The introduction of an annual £80 season ticket for coastal car parks 
(complete August 2021) 

o Work was undertaken to investigate the provision of cycle racks at coastal 
car parks

o A commitment was made that charging will not be implemented in any car 
parks other than Fareham Town Centre or coastal car parks across the 
Borough within the next five years

• The 2020 Parking Review also looked at the following areas but did not progress 
them at the time. These form part of the current work:

o Introduction of Evening Charging in some of all car parks.
o Review of car park tariffs in all car parks.
o Review of the current season ticket offer.
o Consider the introduction of charging for Blue Badge holders.

• Upgrades to Meon Shore car park were not agreed at the September meeting. 
However, the work to introduce marked bays in the car park was subsequently 
agreed in May 2022 will begin after the current school holiday period.

Page 22



 
 

 

 

  
What were the aims of the 2022 parking review?

• Review the impact of the changes approved under the 2020 parking review, 
including the introduction of charging in coastal car parks, season tickets and the 
pay-by-app service.

• Revisit options considered as part of the earlier review, but not progressed, and 
make recommendations.

What was the methodology?

The parking review was conducted between May and July 2022, using the following 
methodologies:

• Research of comparator Councils in Hampshire 

• Engagement sessions with the Parking Manager and staff involved in the previous 
review

• Evening Market Quay and coastal car park usage counts (June 2022)

• Market Quay, Osborn Road and Fareham Shopper usage counts (May 2022)

The following part of the report outlines the findings of the review. 

Page 23



 
 

2. What does parking in Fareham look like? 

 

  
Car Parks

• FBC has 43 off-street Council-controlled car parks, providing approximately 4,178 
spaces across the Borough. 

• Parking charges apply in 14 town centre car parks and 9 coastal car parks.
• Of the town centre car parks, 1 is a premium car park (Market Quay) 6 are inner 

and 7 are outer car parks. 

Ticket types and permits 

• Season tickets for parking in the outer car parks are available. 
• Council employees based at the Civic Offices park in either Osborn Road MSCP or 

Lysses. 
• Organisations leasing space at the Civic Centre have individual agreements for the 

provision of parking permits for their employees.  
• Citizens 
[...]
opening of 

Fareham Live.
• This will support recovery of the town centre night-time economy post COVID-19.
• Review the introduction of evening charges alongside a further review of inner car 

park tariffs.

Option 1: £1.50 evening charging at Market Quay

• Market Quay is the busiest car park in the evenings and would be the most 
appropriate car park to start charging in.

• This may have an impact on the night-time economy, but visitors would have a 
choice of other inner car parks if they did not want to pay the fee.

• Based on current usage and introducing the fee Monday-Sunday outside of current 
charging periods, this proposal could generate the Council up to £109,200 per 
year.

Option 2: Extend charging period in Market Quay to 8am-8pm Monday-Saturday

• Increase the current charging period by two hours Monday-Saturday, based on the 
current tariff of £1.50 p/hour.

• Based on the car park usage survey undertaken in June 2019, there were an 
average 143 car park users at 7pm and an average 150 car park users at 8pm. 

• This could generate an additional income up to £137,124 per year.

Option 3: Extend charging period in Market Quay 8am-8pm Monday-Saturday 
and introduce a flat fee of £1.50 for 8pm-8am (4pm-8am on Sundays)
• Increase the current charging period by two hours Monday-Saturday, based on the 

current tariff of £1.50 p/hour. 
• Introduce a flat rate fee of £1.50 for parking outside of chargeable hours.
• This could generate an additional income of up to £219,000 per year.

Option 4: Review evening charges in line with the opening of Fareham Live 
• The project to remodel Fareham Live has now restarted, following a pause due to 

COVID-19, which will impact on evening car park usage across the town centre.
• Evening charging across the town centre could be reviewed as part of the project.
• Work to remodel the Osborn Road MSCP to a 150-space surface car park will be 

completed during the same timeframe.

Page 31



 
 

5. Town Centre Season
[...]
her Councils?

• Comparator councils offer season tickets for their car parks on a weekly, monthly, 
quarterly, 6 monthly and annual basis.

• The average cost of an annual season ticket is £1,104 which is double the cost of 
a full-time annual season ticket in Fareham (£520). 

• Table 2 shows the cost of a full-time annual season ticket across comparator 
Council’s: 

Table 2: Full-time annual season ticket costs:

Council 12 
months 

Resident 
discount?

Winchester £2,760 No
Eastleigh £1,480 No

Winchester £1,343 No
Portsmouth £1,176 No

Southampton £1,100  £900
Rushmoor £840 Yes
Test Valley £680 No 

Winchester (P&R) £644 No
Fareham £520 No
Gosport £490 £85

Page 33



 
 

  

Recommended approach

Option 2: Leave season ticket costs and management as they are
• Given the current work to encourage town centre regeneration it is considered that 

the current season ticket offer should remain in place at this time.
• To be reviewed at a future point, potentially alongside a review of inner car park 

tariffs and the introduction of evening charges following the completion of the 
Fareham Live project. 

Option 1: Review the costs of the FBC season ticket options
• The FBC season ticket is well below the Hampshire average.
• Tariffs in the outer car parks, where season tickets are valid, are capped at £3.50 

per day and are therefore well below most Hampshire tariffs.
• Increasing the annual season ticket by £50 to £570 per year would generate up to 

£4,550 per year based on 2021 use. We would remain the well below the regional 
average of £1,104 per year. 

• Anybody parking more than 4 hours p/day, 3 days p/week (based on 48 weeks per 
year) would pay £504 per year, an annual FBC season ticket is £520 per year.

• Car parks are currently under-utilised.
• We would like to encourage employers into the town centre.  Staff working in the 

town centre are more likely to use a season ticket than shoppers and visitors.

Option 2: Leave season ticket costs and mana
[...]
ar Park (Large)

• Portchester Castle Car Park is edged by a public highway – Waterside Lane – 
which is managed by Hampshire County Council.

• Positioning of barriers would be complex to avoid impacting on the public highway.
• The Car Park supports parking for both cars and coaches.
• Height barriers would block access to coaches wanting to use the car park.
• The site is used for parking by a large number of early morning dog walkers.
• As with Portchester Precinct, the Enforcement Team do not have the resources to 

open and close the barriers at convenient times.  
• Installation of barriers would require changes to the car park layout, reducing the 

number of coach parking spaces. This will have an impact on the number of 
visitors to Portchester Castle, which is an English Heritage site.

Option 3: Enforcement Team to continue to monitor the car parks and respond 
to residents’ concerns

• Stakeholders, including English Heritage and precinct shops who accept deliveries 
out of hours, would not be affected.

Recommended Approach

Option 3: Enforcement Team to continue to monitor the car parks and respond 
to residents’ concerns

• Minimises disruption to stakeholders.

Page 45




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Executive Business
	6(1) Review of Hackney Carriage Tariff
	7 Review of Parking Charges at Coastal Locations and options identified in the September 2020 Review
	Item 7 - Appendix A -DRAFT  Executive report
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Detailed Parking Review






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Public Protection Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor F Birkett (Chairman) 

 
Councillor   (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs P M Bryant, Mrs T L Ellis, Miss T G Harper, Mrs K K Trott 

and S Ingram (deputising for Ms S Pankhurst) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors H P Davis, M J Ford, JP, Mrs K Mandry, P Nother 
and Miss J Burton, Executive Member for Health & Public 
Protection. 
 

 
 



Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 1 November 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ms S Pankhurst.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health & Public Protection 
Scrutiny Panel held on 21 June 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received deputations from the following in respect of the items 
stated: 
  

Name Item  
Graham Allibone Item 7 – Review of Parking Charges at 

Coastal Locations and options identified in 
the September 202 Review 

  
Ted Black 
  

  
-do- 

  
Frank Bonfield 
  

  
-do- 

  
Kyle Wood 
  

  
-do- 

  
Rev. Ian Meredith 
  

  
-do- 

  
Andy Amor 
  

  
-do- 

  
Mark Vartan 
  

  
-do- 

  
John Brazier 

  

  
-do- 

  
Graham Moody  

  

  
-do- 

  
 
 



Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 1 November 2022 

 

 

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
(1) Review of Hackney Carriage Tariff  
 
There were no comments or questions for clarification in respect of this item. 
 
 

7. REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES AT COASTAL LOCATIONS AND 
OPTIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE SEPTEMBER 2020 REVIEW  
 
Deputations were received in respect of this item as detailed in the table 
provided at minute 5.  
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors M J Ford, P M Nother, Mrs K 
Mandry and H P Davis addressed the Panel on this item. 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community 
which presented the outcomes from the 12-month review of the coastal car 
parking charges.   The report included an annual review of charging in coastal 
locations which were introduced in August 2021 and provided the 
reconsideration of options identified for town centre parking as part of the 
September 2020 review.  
  
The Panel was invited to consider the recommendations being taken forward 
to the Executive and to provide comments to be taken into account at the 
meeting of the Executive on 06 December 2022.  
  
Members raised concern at the significant increase in the proposed cost of an 
annual season ticket for the Borough’s coastal car parks, noting that the cost 
represents a 56% increase on the current cost.  It was strongly felt that an 
increase in line with the current rate of inflation would be more reasonable 
and, on this basis, it was suggested that the cost be increased to £90.   
  
It was noted that the Council faces significant financial challenges over the 
coming years and Members agreed that it is appropriate to consider parking 
charges at this time, particularly as income that can be generated through 
increasing Council Tax is limited. The Panel suggested that a charging 
scheme similar to the beach huts scheme could be applied to annual season 
tickets for coastal car parks.  This could allow a reduced rate for residents of 
the Borough of £90 and the proposed increased rate of £125 for non-
residents.   
  
Members raised concern that the proposed increase in charging hours at the 
coastal car parks to cover 10am to 8pm would have an adverse impact on 
residents who use the coastal facilities for recreational purposes and could 
potentially affect their mental health and well-being. It was felt however that 
there could be scope for removing the current cap of £6 a day and simply 
charging for every hour of the current charging period.  Anyone parking from 
10am to 6pm, would therefore pay an increased maximum rate of £8 a day.  
  
The Panel strongly agreed with the recommendation in the report that there 
should be no increase in charges at the Town Centre car parks at the present 



Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 1 November 2022 

 

 

time as this could have an impact on the footfall in the town centre which 
would adversely affect businesses.  
  
The Panel discussed whether it would be feasible to allow 2 cars to be 
registered on an annual season ticket for car parks at coastal locations.   It 
was noted that this had been suggested as part of the original parking review 
and was rejected on the basis that it could have an impact on the level of 
income generated and could also be difficult to manage effectively. It was 
agreed that this option could be considered further at the parking review in 
2023/24.  
  
Consideration was given to the possibility of removing free parking for blue 
badge holders, however there was concern that this may result in increased 
on-street parking in unsuitable locations. It was agreed that this could be re-
considered at the 2023/24 parking review.  
  
It was noted that the report contained a recommendation that height restriction 
barriers at Portchester precinct car park should not be installed, as was 
requested in a motion presented to Council on 21 October 2022.  Whilst the 
Panel understood the reasons for the request it was felt that the reasons given 
for not proceeding were sound and it was therefore agreed that the barriers 
should not be installed.  
  
RESOLVED that the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel makes the 
following recommendations for consideration by the Executive at its meeting 
on 06 December 2022: 
  

(a)      the cost of a coastal car parking annual season ticket be increased to 
£90 for residents of the Borough and £125 for non-residents; 
  

(b)      the coastal car parking charging period remains at 10am to 6pm; 
  

(c)       the parking cap of £6 per day at the coastal car parks be removed; 
  

(d)      no increase to parking charges be implemented at the town centre car 
parks at the present time; 

  
(e)      options for the implementation of parking charges for blue badge 

holders be considered as part of the 2023/24 parking review;  
  

(f)        options for 2 cars to be registered on one coastal car park annual 
season ticket be considered as part of the 2023/24 parking review; 
and  

  
(g)      height restriction barriers at Portchester Precinct car park not be 

installed. 
 

8. QUEEN ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL SCRUTINY TOPICS  
 
The Panel was reminded that at the last meeting, members had requested that 
a scoping report be brought forward for consideration to identify topics for 
scrutiny at the Queen Alexandra Hospital.  
  



Health and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel 

 1 November 2022 

 

 

The Director of Leisure and Community advised the Panel that given the 
increasing number of hospitalisations due to covid and flu cases, now was not 
an appropriate time to add to the pressures faced by the hospital.  It was 
therefore agreed that this item for scrutiny would be deferred to a later date.  
  
RESOLVED that the Health & Public Scrutiny Panel agrees that scrutiny of the 
Queen Alexandra Hospital be postponed to a more suitable time. 
 

9. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
Members were given the opportunity to discuss the scrutiny priorities for the 
Panel. 
  
In discussing the priorities, members considered whether the Council’s climate 
change commitments are being taken into account in the matters that the 
Panel deals with.  It was agreed that reports presented to the Panel reflect the 
Council’s commitments, for example the installation of solar powered car 
parking machines, and members were confident that they are vigilant in 
ensuring that climate change matters are taken into account.  
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Priorities for the Panel were reviewed.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.03 pm 
and ended at 7.28 pm). 

 
 


